Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 3, 2025, 23877-23885 23877
www.etasr.com Purnomo et al.: Advanced Composite Materials Development for Aerospace Applications: The Key Role …
Advanced Composite Materials Development
for Aerospace Applications: The Key Role of
MWCNTs in Performance Improvement
Herry Purnomo
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Universitas Indonesia, Indonesia |
Research Organization for Aeronautics and Space, National Research and Innovation Agency, Indonesia

The epoxy resin was mixed with varying proportions of
MWCNTs and acetone. Table I shows the sample’s
codification, due to different amounts of epoxy resin,
MWCNTs, and acetone.
TABLE I.  CODIFICATION AND FORMULATION OF SAMPLES
Samples Substrates
MWCNTs
(wt%)
Acetone
(wt%)
NE Neat epoxy - -
EM0.25
Epoxy/MWCNTs
0.25 -
EM0.5 0.50 -
EM0.75 0.75 -
EM1 1 -
EM0.25A
Epoxy/MWCNTs/
acetone
0.25 10
EM0.5A 0.50 10
EM0.75A 0.75 10
EM1A 1 10
The fabrication process for epoxy/MWCNT composite
specimens involved mixing the epoxy (Araldite LY5052-1) and
hardener (Aradur 5052) in a 100:38 weight ratio, followed by
stirring the mixture for 5 min and pouring it into molds
according to ASTM D638-1 standards. The molds were then
left to harden at room temperature for 48 h. The manufacturing
process also included the addition of various concentrations of
MWCNTs into the epoxy matrix, followed by mixing,
degassing, and hardening. The degassing process was
performed via the vacuum process for 4 hours at -0.95 atm and
60° C. Ultrasonication was carried out for 1 hour at 40 kHz and
at room temperature. A similar process was performed using an
acetone solvent.
The filament winding method was deployed to fabricate
composite samples for mechanical testing using a different
matrix, as shown in Figure 1. Carbon tow was passed through a
resin bath to be impregnated with resin containing different
MWCNT additions. The impregnated carbon tow was then
wound onto a molding plate arranged by the delivery head. The
angle of winding used in this research was hoop angle.
Fig. 1.  Filament winding processes.
To ensure the production of high-quality components, an
additional procedure was conducted after the wet-winding
process [18]. Compression molding was carried out to achieve
the desired composite plate. This step not only facilitates the
creation of uniform components, but also enhances the
mechanical properties of CFRP. The schematic of the processes
performed after filament winding is displayed in Figure 2.
Fig. 2.  Curing processes after wet winding.
The Mechanical Test was carried out on a test machine
(Shimadzu 50 kN XPlus) with a pulling speed of 5 mm/min.
The test specimen was a dog bone, according to the ASTM
D638 standard. Testing was performed on five specimens for
each sample to ensure the reproducibility of the results, and the
average values were presented.
To precisely evaluate how the addition of MWCNTs to
carbon fiber composites affects these specific mechanical
properties, ASTM D 3039 testing was performed on samples
with a pulling rate of 2 mm/min and dimensions of 250 mm x
15 mm. The test machine was a Shimadzu 50 kN XPlus. SEM
analysis was carried out to observe the dispersion of MWCNTs
in the epoxy matrix and the morphology of the fault surface
after the tensile test. The test tool utilized was a SEM (Phenom
Pro X). The specimen production process is provided in Figure
3.
Fig. 3.  Specimen production process.
Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 3, 2025, 23877-23885 23880
www.etasr.com Purnomo et al.: Advanced Composite Materials Development for Aerospace Applications: The Key Role …
III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION